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TROUBLESHOOTING

PLEASE MOTE: Attempt each of these potential solutions in sequence until the prablam
ks comected. If, for exampla, better power cord connectivity starts the: fan rofating, there
s no nead 1o replace the fuse, Before troubleshoating your cooler, defrost cooler by
following the steps in the “Cleaning and Maintenance” saction, Hem #4.

IF FAN DOES NOT ROTATE:

1. Make sure the power cord is inserted fully in the vehicle's socket or in the socket of
the optional Coleman Power Supply.

2. Check the fuse in the power cord to make sure it is not burmed out. if yes, replace
the fuse,

Coleman #5615-3691 AutoZone  #MIN 7.5 BP
O'Reilly Auto Parts #KM-8 WalMart  #BP/ATM -7 1/2
Pep Boys #MIN 7.5 BP

3. If using optional power supply, chack
to zee if cooder works in a vehicla, If
coolar operation is normal in a vehicle,
then replace power supply, (Powar
supply output should ba 12VDC @ 5
AMPS).

4, Check the vehicle's cigarette byhter
fuse to make sure it is not bermed out.
If yes, replace the fuse.

IF FAN ROTATES WITH NO COOLING:

5. If using optional power supply, check
to sea if cooler works in a vehicle, If
cooler operation is normal in a vehicle,
then raplace power supply. (Power
supphy oulput should be 12 VDC.)

REPLACEMENT PARTS

1. Lid with latch and gasket, ltiem Mo 5644-5571 (silver), 5644-5521 (gold).
2. B-foot power cord wifuse. Item Mo, 5644-3661 (Fuse: SEE LIST BELOW)

Coleman #5615-3691 AutoZone  #MIN 7.5 BP
O'Reilly Auto Parts §KM-8 Wal-Mart  #BP/ATM -7 172
Pep Boys #MIN 7.5 BP

3. Tray, Mem No. 5640-2501 (white), 5640-1181 (silver), 5640-1191 (gokd).

If your retailer does not have these ilems you may purchase them by calling - in ULS.A,
1-B00-B35-3278 TDD: 316-832-8707 or, in Canada 1 800 387-6161.
O you may write to:

The Caleman Company, Inc. Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limited
3600 M. Hydraulic 5475 Falbourne Street
Wichita, KS 67219 Mississauga, Canada L5R 38
Attention: Consumer Service
SPECIFICATIONS'
CAPACITY:

Fifty-ight (12 oz.) beverage cans or six (2 liter) beverage bottles. 40 U.S. Quarts,
1.34 cu-ft, 37.85 Wers inside valume.

DIMEMNSIONS & WEIGHTS

Average inside dimensions: 15-304 x 10 x 12-1/2 tall

Outside dimensions: 23.50 x 15 x 17-1/8 tall

Shipping dimensions; 25 x 17-1/4 x 18-5/8 tall

Empty Weight: 17 Ibs.

Shipping Weight: 19 bs.

POWER REQUIREMENTS

8.5 to 14.4 Volts DC, 4 Amperes @ 12 Volis DG Nominal,

COOLING PERFORMAMNCE
Cools from 38° F to 42° F below the average surrounding temperature, Emply cooler
reaches minimum temperaturs in 3 howrs,

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

8 foat 18 AWG copper power cord with red LED power indication.
DC tan motar,

High temperature cut-out switch.

Thermoelectric Cooling (Peltier Element).

Specilications subject to change without notics,



DEPISTAGE DES PANNES

REMARCILIE: Essayez chacune des suggestions dans I'ordre donng jusqua ce que |3

panne soif fixée, Remplacer e fusible est inutile =i, par axemple, la meilleurs connexian

du cordon fait demarrer e ventilateur, Dégivraz la glaciére avant de commeancar

{consultez ke paragraphe 4 sous = Mettoyage et enfretian =),

LE VENTILATEUR ME TOURNME PAS:

1. Assurez-vous gue ka fiche du cordon dalimentation seit enfoncée a fond dans la douille
de Fallume-cigare ou dans la douille du bloe d'alimentation optionnel de Coleman.

2. Vérifiez le fusible du cordon pour vous assurer qu'll ne soit pas grillé. S'il est grillé,
remplacaz-le.

Caolaman m* 5615-3691 AutoZone  neMIN 7.5 BP
O'Reilly Auto Parts r* KM-8 ‘Wal-Mart n® BR/ATM -7 1/2
Pep Boys e MIN 7.5 BP

3, Lars de l'ufilization d'un bloc d'alimentation opfionnel, vérifiez que la glaciére marche
corvenablemant dans un véhicule. Si le fonctionnement est normal dans le vehiculs,
remplacez le bloc d'alimentation, (1| doit &tre de 12 volts c.c. & 5 ampéres).

4, Vérifiez le fusible de Fallume-cigara du véhicule pour vous assurer qu'il ne soit pas
arillé. 5'il est grillé, remplacez-le.

LE VENTILATEUR TOURNE MAIS NE REFROIDIT PAS:

5. Sivous vous servez dun bloe d'alimentation, assurez-vous que fa glaciére fonctionne
lorsque branchée dans un véhicule, Sielle marche, remplacez le boc dalimentation
{qui doit &tre de 12 volts c.c.).

PIECES DE RECHANGE
1, Couvercle aves loquet et joint d'étancheité. Article 5644-5501.
2, Cordon d'alimentation de 2.4 m (8 pi) avec fusible. Article 5644-3661.
{Fusible: VOYEZ LA LISTE CLDESSOUS)

Colaman n 5615-3681 Autofons  nf MIN 7.5 BP
O'Rellly Auto Pans ne KM-8 ) Wal-Mart n® BR/ATM -7 1/2
Pep Bays e MIM 7.5 BP

3. Plateau. Arficle 5640-2501 (blanc), 5640-1181 (argant).

Si votra marchand ne lient pas ces aricles, vous pouvez vous les procurer en
composant [& 1 800 387-6161.
Ou bien écrivez au  Service 3 la cdlientale, Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limitad
5875 Falbourne Street
Mississauga, Canada L5H 38

DONNEES TECHNIQUES'
CONTENANCE

58 caneftes de 330 mL (12 0z) ou 6 bouteilles da 2 fitres.

40 pintes étatsuniennes - intérieur de 0,038 m® (1,34 pi¥), 37,85 litres.

DIMENSIONS ET POIDS

Cimensions intéreures moyennes: 40 x 25,4 x 31,8 cm (15,75 x 10 x 12,5 po) de hauteur.
Dimensions extéreures: 59,7 ® 38,1 x 43,4 cm (23,5 x 15 x 17,1 po) de hauteur.
Dimensions d'expédition: 63,5 x 43,8 x 47,2 om (25 x 17,25 x 18,6 po) de hauteur.
Poids & vide: 7,7 kg (17 Ib).

Poids dexpédition: &6 kg {19 1b).

EXIGENCES D' ALIMENTATION

Courant continu de 9,5 & 14,4 volts, 4 ampéres 4 12 volls c.c. en moyenne.

REMDEMENT DE REFROIDISSEMENT
Abaisse la température de 21 4 23 °F (38 a 42 °F) par rapport & la tempeérature
ambiante moyenne, Vide, alle attaint ka tempéralure minimale en 3 heuras,

EQUIPEMENT ELECTRIGQUE

Cordan d'alimentation cuivre 18 AWG de 2,4 m (8 pi) avee luminodiode rouge
de mise sous tension,

Moteur de ventilateur c.c.

Disjoncteur de haute température.

Fefroidissement thermodlecirique (Elément Peltier).

Dornées techriques susceptbles datre modifiges sars praavis.

1. 120 Volt ACH2 Volt DC Power Supply, ACCESSORIES
allows operation of your cooler in your home (MNOT INCLUDED)
ar in any other weather-protected area
where household voltage s available. ACCESSOIRES
ltem No. 5232F640T. (NON INCLUS)

2. Battery Clips, allow operation of your
cooler from any 12 Volt battery where a
cigarette-lighter receptacla is not available.
Item No. 5988-012

1. Bloc d’alimentation 120 volts ¢.a./
12 volts c.c. - parmet de faire marcher la
glaci&re & la maison ou dans tout endrait &
Fabri des intermpénias, quand le courant
alternatif v est disponible.
Article 5232F640T

2. Pinces de batterie - pour faire fanctionnar
la glaciers sur batterie de 12 volts quand un
allume-cigare n'est pas disponite,
Article 5399-012

USING DEEP CYCLE RV/MARINE BATTERIES

Aupdliary 12V deep cycle R\ViMaring batterias when used only for oparating this cooler,
will cperate this cooler for several hours before charging is necassary, Tha fallowing table
may be used as a guide to determine maximum hours of operation between charging,

EMPLOI DES BATTERIES A DECHARGE PROFONDE POUR
VEHICULES DE PLAISANCE OU BATEAUX

Lorsque uniquement utilisées pour alimenter la glaciére, ces bafteries auxiliaires de

12 volts feront fanclionner ka glactére un cartain nombre dheures avant de devair &tre

rechargées, Le lableau suivan! donne une idée de la durée du fonctionnement entre les

recharges.

Ballery Rafing Maximum Operating
R.C.2 M.C.A.° Time in Hours
140 700 18
180 800 24
210 a00 27
380 1625 48

Puissance de la batterie Durée maximale de
C.R.? AAD? fonctionnement
140 700 18 heures
180 800 24 heures
210 200 27 heures
390 1625 48 heures

*RESERVE CAPACITY is the number of mimutes the battary will sustain a 25 ampere
oulput at 80° F [27° C] belore drapping below 10.5 volls,

WARINE CRANKING AMPERES is the number of amperes the battery will susizin or
30 seconds at 32° F [0° C] before dropping below 7.2 wolts.

{CAPACITE DE AESEAVE: Le nombre de minutes pendant laquel i hattesie maintient
un rendement de 25 ampéras & 27 °C (80 °F) avant de baisser & moins de 10,5 volts,
'AMPERES ALl DEMARRAGE: Lo nombre d'ampéres que la batterie paut maintenir
pendant 30 secondes 4 0 °C (32 °F) avant de baisser a mains de 7.2 valts.



Coleman Limited One-Year Warranty

The Coleman Company, Inc. ("Coleman”) warrants that for a peried of one year
from the date of purchase, this product will be free from defects in material and
workmanship. Coleman, at its option, will repair or replace this product or any
componant of the product found to be defective during the warranty period,
Replacement will be made with & new or remanufactured product or component. i
the product is no longer available, replacemant may ba made with a similar product
of equal or greater value. No warranty is provided for batteries and lightbulbs. This
is your exclusive warranty.

This warranty is valid for the original retall purchaser from the date of initial retail
purchase and is not transferable. Keep the original sales receipt. Proof of purchase
is required to oblain warranty performance, Coleman dealers, service centers or
refail stores selling Coleman products do nat have the right to alter, modify or in
any way change the terms and conditions of this warranty.

This warranty does nol cover normal wear of parts or damage resuliing from any of
the following: negligent use or misuse of the product, wse on improper voltage or
current, use of non-Coleman accessories or parts, use confrary to the operating
instructions or failure to follow maintenance instructions, commercial for profit or
non-profit instrectional or rental applications, disassembly, rapair or alteration by
anyone other than Coleman or an authorized service center. Further, the warranty
does not cover Acts of God, such as fire, flood, hurricanas and tornadosas.

COLEMAM SHALL MOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR

. FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE

DURATION OF THE ABOVE WARRANTY. SOME STATES, PROVINCES OR
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, S0 THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY
FROM STATE TO STATE OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.

How to Obtain Warranty Service
Take the product to an authorized Coleman service center, You can find the nearest

. authorized Coleman service center by calling 1-800-835-3278 or TOD 316-832-

B707 in the United States or 1 800 387-6161 in Canada. If a service center is not
conveniantly located, attach to the product a tag that incledes your name, addrass,
daytime telephone number and description of the problem. Include a copy of the
original sales receipt. Carefully package the product and send either by courier or
postal service to:

For products purchased in the United States:
The Caleman Company, Ine.

3600 Morth Hydraulic

Wichita, KS 67219

For products purchased in Canada:
Zunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limited

| 5875 Falbourne 5t

Mississauga, Ontario

Canada LSR 3ve

This warranty does not include transportation or shipping cost. If you ship your
praduct, shipping and insurance must be prepaid,

DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE.

If you have any questions regarding this warranty please call
1-B00-835-3278 or TDD 316-832-8707 In the United States or 1 800 387-6161 in
Canada.

E2005 The Coleman Company, Inc. All rights reservad,
Coleman®, G and PowerChill are registered trademarks of
The Colaman Company, Inc.

Patent: 6,073,789

Other patents pending

Garantie limitée de un an de Coleman

The Coleman Company, Inc. (« Coleman «) garantit cet article contre, tout vice de
matériau et de fabrication pendant une période de un (1) an courant & comptar de
la date de l'achat. Coleman se réserve le droit de cholsir entre réparer ou remplacer
cel article ou 1oute pigce de celui-ci dont la defectuosité a été constatée au cours
de la périnde de garantie. Le remplacement se fera au maoyen d'un produit neuf ou
remanufacturé ou bien d'une pidce neuve ou remanufacturée. Si larticle n'est plus
disponible, il sera remplacé par un article semblable, de valeur égale ou supérieure,
La présente constitue votre garantie exclusive.

Cette garantie n'est valable qua pour l'acheteur au détail original & partir de la date
de lachat au détail initial et elle n'est pas transférable. Vieulllez conserver be regu
d'achat original, La preuve d'achat est exigée pour tout service couvert par la
garantie. Les concessionnaires Coleman, les centres de sarvice et les détaillants
qui vandent des articles Coleman n'ont pas le droit daltérer, de modifier ou de
changer d'une maniére quelconque les modalités de cette garantie,

Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale des pleces ni lendommagement
attribuable a la négligence, & I'utilisation abusive de article ou au branchemeant sur
un circuit de tension ou courant inappropria; Futilisation de piéces ou d'accessoiras
autres que de margue Coleman; le non-respect du mode d'emploi ou Fincbservation
des instructions d'entretien; Mutilisation commerciale pour 'enselgnement, & des fins
lucratives ou non, ou la location; le démontage, la réparation ou I'altération par
guicongue, sauf Coleman ou un centre de service Coleman agréé, Calle garantia
ne couvre pas non plus les cas de force majeure comme incendies, inondations,
ouragans et fornades.

COLEMAN DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS RESULTANT DU NON-RESPECT DE TOUTE
GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE. SAUF DANS LA
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LEGISLATION PERTINENTE, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE DE QUALITE COMMERCIALE OU D'APPLICATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER EST LIMITEE A LA DUREE DE LA GARANTIE OU CONDITION
C-DESSUS. CERTAINS ETATS ET CERTAINES PROVINCES OU JURIDICTIONS
INTERDISENT D'EXCLURE OU DE LIMITER LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES
OU INDIRECTS, OU NE PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA DUREE
D'APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE SORTE QUE VOUS POUVEZ
ME PAS ETRE ASSUJETTI AUX LIMITES OU EXCLUSIONS ENONCEES Cl-
DESSUS. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES
PRECIS ET VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS, CES DROITS VARIANT
D'UN ETAT OU D'UNE PROVINCE A LAUTRE.

Comment obtenir le service prévu par la garantie

Apportez Particle & un Cenire de service agréé Coleman, Paur obtenir l'adresse du
plus prache Centre de service agréé Coleman, appelez le 1 800 835-3278 ou le
ATS 316-832-8707 aux Etats-Unis ou bien le 1 800 387-6161 au Canada. S'iln'y a
pas de centre de service facile d'accés, fivez une étiguette sur 'article précisant
votre nom, votre adresse, vatre numéro de Eléphone le jour at la description de la
défectuosité, Veulllez inclure une copie du requ d'achat original. Emballez 'article
avec soin et expédiez le colis par messageries ou par service postal &;

Produits achetés aux Etats-Unis:
The Coleman Company, Inc,

3600 Marth Hydraulic

Wichita, K3 67219

Produits achetés au Canada:

Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limited

54975 Falbourne 51,

Missizsauga (Ontario) LR 3VE

La présente garantie ne couvre ni les frais de transport ni les frais d'expédition. Si
vous devez envoyer le produit, envoyez-le en port gt assurance payes,

ME RETOURMEZ PAS CE PRODUIT AU LIEU D'ACHAT.

Si vous avez toute guestion quant & cette garantie, veulllez composer le 1 300 B35-
3278 ou le ATS 316-832-8707 aux Etats-Unis, ou le 1 800 387-6161 au Canada.

E2005 The Colaman Company, Inc, Tous droits réserves.
Coleman®, ISE et PowerChill sont des marques déposées de
The Caoleman Company, Inc,
Brevat: 6,073,789

Autras brevets en instance




FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS TO AVOID
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

AWARNING

1. Always shelter your cooler and optional pawer supply from rain and snow. Water
splashed on the power supply, fan motor, or other electrical parts may result in fire,
causing personal injury or component failure.

2. This cooler operates only on power sources ranging from 9.5 to 14.4 Valts DC,
These are voltages typically found in the batterles of cars and trucks, Use 120 Valt
AC only with the adaptor designed for your unit {item Mo, 5232FE40T) to prevent
damaga which would void the warranty.

3. The power cord has a fuse for extra circuit protection. For continued protection
against the risk of fire replace with only the same type and ratings of fuse:

Calaman #5615-3681 AutoZone  #MIN 7.5 BP
O'Rellly Autc Parts #KM-8 Wal-Mart  #BP/ATM -7-1/2
Pep Bays #MIM 7.5 BP

4. Do neot use ice in this cooler. Water from the meling ice may damage the fan motar
or create frost-buildup on the inside aluminum fins.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This cooler may be operated in either a horizontal or vertical pesition. Whan uzad in
the vertical position, make surg that the cooling vent is always positioned at the top
and that it is never covered.

The cooler's lid may be removed and then, for additional convenience, reinstalled to
apen in the opposite direction. To change the direction of the lid's apening:

1. Place the cooler with its back surface on the floor.

2. Open the lid until it contacts the two buili-in stops for the lid.

3. Mew, open the lid still further until it pops out af the cooler's casa,

4, Switch latch plate and cover plate on liner so that latch plate will match reversed lid
opaning. :

&, Hotate the lid, and replace the lid an the cooler casa,

&, Push down on the lid near its hinge pins until they are positively engaged in the
hinge sockets of the case,

NOTE: This cooler generales heat. Consequently, it needs free circulation of air

to perform properly. its fan must be able o breathe. Do not place anything on

lop of the cooling vent. Never operate the cooler in hot, enclosed environments -

automobile trunks, for example. While using the cooler in parked vehicles, open

the windows siightly.

Continuous operation is possible when the cooler is connectad to the following power

S0Urces:

1. The CIGARETTE-LIGHTER RECEPTACLE of a vehicle with its engine running.

2. A 12-Volt {6 1o 10 AMPERE AUTOMATIC) or & 12-Velt (5 AMPERE NONAUTOMATIC)
battery charger connected to a 12-Volt battery, see figure 1.

3. A Coleman POWER SUPPLY Model Mo, 5232F640T connected to & 120-Valt 60Hz
wall socket. (See accessores section.)

FIGURE 1

PLEASE NOTE: When a vehicle's hattery iz not being charged {usually whan tha
vehicle’s enging is not running), this cooler should not be operated mare than aboul
4 hours, Longer operation will almost always shorfen the battery's iife in the long term
and diminish s slarting power in the shorf ferm, (See the fallowing section on
AvViMaring batteries for batlery usage over axtended periods of time.,)

(PLEASE NOTE: Batlery chargers fave an AC oulput that will damage the fan mator
and reduce cooling performance. The 12-voll batfery in the circuit removes this
harmiful AC oulput.}

KEEPING FOODS AND BEVERAGES COLD

1. Connect the coolar 1o one of the power sources previously mantioned.

2, This cocler will not chill feads and beverages as fast as your home refrigerator,
Pleasa don't expect it to do 50, An emply cocler will cool down in about 3 hours,
Warm items placed in the cooler will slow the cooling rate.

TIPS

Liza these simple techniques to accelerate your cooler's rate of cooling and to profong
its chilling power,

1. For faster cooling, prechill items of food and drink in your home refrigerator bafore
placing them in the cooler, Whenever possible, purchase beverages that have
already been chilled. Use frozen Coleman® Brite lce™ lce substitutes to chill the
cooler's contents even quicker.

2. Do not usa ice in this cooler. Water from the meling ice may damage the fan motor
or create frost-buikdup on the inside aluminum fins.

3. On average, the inside of your cooler will be about 40° F coaler than the
surrounding temperature, For example, If the surrounding temperature is 80° F, the
coaler will be about 40° F.

4, |f the surrounding temperature is kess than 74° F don't prechill food or beverages.
At coaler aperating temperatures (below 74° F), keep the cooler full to aveid
unwanted freezing of items.

CLEAMING AND MAINTENANCE
Unplug cooler before cleaning or servicing your cooler.

1. Al surfaces may be cleaned with a small amaount of dishwashing solution applied
with a damp spongs. Do not oversaturate the sponge. Towel dry all water from
insida cooler.

2 Tough stains may be removed with an all-purpose lguid cleaner sprayed on the
stain and then scrubbad with a plastic scrubber or brush, Al liquid cleanars should
be removed with & damp spongs,

3.To prevent odors from accumulating in the cooler, leave tha lid open for several
hours after each use.

4. Defrost your cooler if you natice diminished cooling capability, feel ice buildup on
irternal fing or notice less air flow through the intarnal fing. Your cooler may ba
eazily defrosted by following thase steps:

1. Remaove all items from the cooler.

2. Turn off the coaler.

4. Place the cooler in its horizontal position with lid apen.
4. Allow fo defrost completaly.

5. Sponge or towel all water from inside the caoler,

6. Reconnect power to cooler and refum items.

5. Al least once a year remove the front panal and brush any lint and dirt from the fan
blades and outside heat sink with a soft bristled brush. Lint on these parts will
reduce the cooling ability of the coaler,

Al other parts of the cooler may be cleaned with & sponge or brush and
dishwashing solution.



OBSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS POUR EVITER
BLESSURES ET DOMMAGES MATERIELS.

A AVERTISSEMENT

1. Mettez toujours la glaciére b le blos d'alimentation optionnel & 'abri de la pluie et de
la neige, Des éclaboussures d'eau sur le bloc d'alimentation, sur le moteur du
ventitabeur ou sur kes pieces electriques pourraient entrainer un incendie, des
blessures corporelles et peut-Gtre méme une panne.

2. Cetta glaciore fonctionne sur courant continu uniquemeant de 9.5 & 14,4 volts, |a
gamme de tensian iypique des batteries das vailures et des camions. Pour la
brancher sur courant alternatif de 120 valts, ne vous servez gue de 'adaptateur
spéaciakement congu pour Fapparei (article re 5232F640T) afin d'éviter tout endom-
magement qui annulerait [a garantie.

3. Par mesure de protection du circuit, ke cordon d'alimentation est en outre pourvy
d'un fusible, Pour assurer une protection continue contre les incendies, ne le
remplacez que par un fusible de méme type et de méme calibra:

Coleman n" 5615-3691 Autodone  n° MIM 7.5 BP
O'Reilly Auto Parts ne K-8 Wal-Mart  n* BR/ATM -7-1/2
Pap Boys n* MIN 7.5 BF

4. Wemployez pas de glace dans cette glaciére électrique. Ueau de ka fonte pourrait
abimer le moteur du ventilateur et se congeler sur les ailettes intérieuras d'aluminium.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Calle glaciére peut &fre ulilisée en position horizontale ou verticale, Lorsque employée a
la warticale, assurez-vous gue la prise d'air se trouve au haut et ne la recouvrez pas.

Par mesure de commaodité, le couvercle de la glaciére peut étre enlevé puls changé
pour ouvrir danes le sens opposé, Agissez ainsi pour changer le sens d'ouverture:

1. Placez la glaciére par terme, sur on panneau anisre.

2. Ouvrez le couvercle jusgu'd oo qu'il vienne en comact avec les deux dispositifs o armét,

3 Continuez & ouvrir le couvercle jusqu'd ce quil soit ibére du coffre,

4, Changez la position de la 18fidre et de la plagque-couvercle sur e bac intérieur pour
assortir k2 loquet au sens d'ouverture,

5. Tournez le couvercle puis réadaptez-le au coffre.

6. Appuyaz sur be couvercle prés des axes darficulation, jusqu'a ce que caux-¢i soient
impeccablement enclanchis dans les douilles & cet effet du coflfre,

Remarque: Cette glaciére produit de la chaleur. ENe requiert une circulation o'air

inobsiruée pour fonctionner convenablement. Son ventilateur doit pouvoir

respirer. Ne recouvrez jamais la prise o'air. Ne faites famais fonctionner la glaclére

dans les lleux clos et chauds - les coffres de voiture, par exemple. Lors de son

emploi dans un véhicule en stationnement, entr'ouvrez les fendires,

La glaciére peut fonctionner de fagon continue lorsgue connectée aux sources dénargie
suivantes;

1, LALLUME-CIGARE d'un véhicule dont le mateur tourne. :

2. Un chargeur de batterie de 12 volts - AUTOMATIOUE de 6 4 10 AMPERES ou
MAMUEL de & volts - branché sur batterie da 12 valls, voyez la figure 1,

A, Un BLOC D'ALIMENTATION Colernan, modéle S232F640T, branché sur prise murale
da courant alternatif de 120 valts, B0 Hz. (Consultez la section des accessoires.)

FIGURE 1

REMARQUE: Quand i3 batterie du véhicule ne s recharge pas (génératement parce
que ke véhicwle est aw repos), la glactére ne devialt pas fonclionmner plus d'anviron

4 hewres d'affilée sous peine o'dcourfer i@ durge oe senvice de la baftene a longue
échéance et de réduire la puissance de démarrage & courte dchéance. (Voyez fa
section relative aux baftaries & décharge profonde pour véhicuwles de plaisance ef
bateaux qui parmelient une utiisalion piug longue,)

(REMARQUE : Ayant une sorfle alfernativie, les changeurs de baltene endommagent e
matewr du ventilaewr et réduisent e rendement de refroidissement. La mise en circuit
de [z batteria de 12 wolls réfabiit les choses.)

POUR GARDER FROID

1. Connectez |a glackérs a lMune des sources d'énerie préalablement mentionnées.

2, Cetie glaciére ne refroidit pas les dennées aussi vite qu'un réfrigérateur domestique.
Vide, elle atteint sa température minimale en environ 3 heuras. Placer des aiments
lides cu chauds dans la glaciére ralentit &n outre le refroldissement.

CONSEILS PRATIQUES

Litilisez ces simples procédés afin d'accéléner be refroidissement et d'en profonger la

pulssance.

1. Pour réduire la durée de refroidissement, réfrigérez aliments et boissons dans vatre
réfrigérateur domestique avant de les placer dans la glaciere. Achetez de préférence
des boissons froides. Lemplol de produits frigonfiques Brite lce™ de Coleman®
accélérera encore plus le refroidissameant.

2. Nemployez pas de glace dans celte glaciére dlectrigue. Leau de la fonte pourrait
abimer ke motawr du vantilateur et se congeler sur kes ailettes daluminium.

3. En moyenne, la températune intérieure de la glaciérs sera d'environ 22 °C (40 °F) de
miains que [a température ambiante, 55, par exemple, la température ambiante est de
27 °C (80 °F), la temperature a Mintérieur de la glaciére sera d'environ 5 °C (40 °F).

4. |l est nutile de refroidir les vivres quand ka termpérature ambiante est de moins de
23 °C (74 °F). Dans ce cas, gardez la glaciére pleine pour que certaing aliments ne
gelent pas.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Débranchez toujours la glaciére avant de la nettoyer ou de la dépanner.

1. Toutes les surfaces peuvent étre nettoyées avec un peu de détergent & vaissels
appliqué & Faide d'une éponge humide mais non salurde. Asséchez tout intéreur
avac une sarvetls éponge.

2. Servez-vous d'un liquide de nettoyage tous usages pour enlever les taches fenaces.
Vaparises-le sur la surface puis frottez avec un tampan ou une brosse de plastique.
Endevez toutes traces de liguide de nettoyage & I'aide dune éponge humide.

3. Pour éviter les mauvaises odeurs, laissez le couvercle ouvert plusieurs heures en fin
d'utilization.

4. Dagivrez la glaciére si vous remarquez qu'elle ne refroidit pas aussi bien, que de fa
glace recouvre les ailettes intérieuras ou qu'il y a moins dair qui traverse les alleties,
La glaciére est facile & dégivrer en agissant comme suit:

1. Videz complétement la glaciére,

2. Réglez la glaciére a 'arrét.

3. Placez la glaciéra en position horzontale, avec le couvercle ouvert.

4. Laissez-la totalement décongeler.

5. Asséchez le bac avec une dponge ou une servielle en lissu éponge.
6. Remettez la glaciére sous tension puis replacer les vivies dans le bac.

5. Au moins une fois par an, retirez le panneau avant puis, a laide dune brosse a poils
dowx, enlevaz la saleté qui encrasse les pales du ventilateur et les surfacas
extérisuras du dissipateur thermicue — cel encrassement réduit la puissance de
refroidissement de |a glaciére.

Toutes les autres pidces peuvent &re netloydes avec una éponge ou une brosse at
une solution comtenant du détergent 4 vaissalla,



